

THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No.: 1D15-3048  
L.T. CASE No.: 2015-CA-1323

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, ET AL.,

Appellees.

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF**

---

ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER OF THE  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

Benjamin James Stevenson  
FL Bar #598909  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
P.O. Box 12723  
Pensacola, FL 32591  
(786) 363-2738  
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Jennifer Lee\*  
NY Bar #4876272  
FL PHV #116658  
Susan Talcott Camp\*  
NY Bar #2688703  
FL PHV #117090  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2633  
jlee@aclu.org  
tcamp@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Gainesville Woman Care, LLC d/b/a Bread and Roses Women's  
Health Center*

*(Additional counsel listed on next page)*

Autumn Katz\*  
NY Bar #4394151  
FL PHV #116657  
Tiseme Zegeye\*  
NY Bar #5075395  
FL PHV #116656  
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE  
RIGHTS  
199 Water St., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3723  
akatz@reprorights.org  
tzegeye@reprorights.org

*Attorneys for Medical Students for  
Choice*

Richard E. Johnson  
FL Bar #858323  
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD E.  
JOHNSON  
314 W. Jefferson St.  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(850) 425-1997  
richard@nettally.com

*Attorney for Appellees*

Nancy Abudu  
FL Bar #111881  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA  
4500 Biscayne Blvd, Suite 340  
Miami, FL 33137  
(786) 363-2700  
nabudu@aclufl.org

*Attorney for Gainesville Woman Care  
LLC d/b/a Bread and Roses Women's  
Health Center*

\* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    FLORIDA’S EXPLICIT, FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY IS BROADER THAN THE FEDERAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY AND STRICTLY PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO ABORTION.....	10
II.   BECAUSE THE ACT INFRINGES ON A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED STRICT SCRUTINY....	16
A. The Act targets abortion for disadvantageous treatment. ....	18
B. The Act requires a woman to make an additional trip and delay effectuating her abortion decision for at least 24 hours. ....	21
C. If permitted to go into effect, the Act will impede Florida women’s ability to access abortion care. ....	26
III.  THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE STATE WOULD BE UNABLE TO SHOW THAT THE ACT SATISFIES STRICT SCRUTINY. ....	29
A. The State did not and cannot show that the Act furthers a compelling state interest. ....	30
B. The State did not and cannot show that the Act employs the least intrusive means. ....	35
IV.  THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS FOR A TEMPORARY INJUNCTION AND MADE SUFFICIENT FACTUAL FINDINGS.....	38

V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENJOINED THE ACT  
ON ITS FACE .....40

CONCLUSION .....43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR  
COMPUTER-GENERATED BRIEFS .....46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A Choice for Women v. Butterworth</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (S.D. Fla. 1998) .....	40
<i>A Woman’s Choice-E. Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Alachua County v. Lewis Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 516 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) .....	9
<i>Altchiler v. State, Dep’t of Prof. Reg., Div. of Profs., Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 442 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) .....	33
<i>American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists, Pa. Section v. Thornburgh</i> , 552 F. Supp. 791 (E.D. Pa. 1982) .....	13
<i>B.B. v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1995).....	41
<i>Bailey v. Christo</i> , 453 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	9
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Brayton v. Brayton</i> , 46 So. 3d. 142 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) .....	32
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014).....	39
<i>Cashatt v. State</i> , 873 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	41, 43
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Chiles v. State Empls. Attorneys Guild</i> , 734 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1999).....	17

<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	13, 23
<i>City of Los Angeles, California v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	42
<i>Clinic for Women, Inc. v. Brizzi</i> , 837 N.E.2d 973 (Ind. 2005).....	14
<i>Coalition to Reduce Class Size v. Harris</i> , No. 02-CA-1490, 2002 WL 1809005 (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2002).....	39, 40
<i>Cunningham v. Dozer</i> , 159 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963).....	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2015 WL 3622354 (Fla. 1st DCA June 11, 2015).....	43
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	39
<i>Eubanks v. Brown</i> , 604 F. Supp. 141 (W.D. Ky. 1984).....	13
<i>Eubanks v. Schmidt</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 451 (W.D. Ky. 2000).....	14
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 18 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Rev. v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	41
<i>Forney v. Crews</i> , 112 So. 3d 741 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	32
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	41

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 313 (1980).....	27
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990).....	25
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989).....	passim
<i>J.A.S. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1381 (Fla. 1998).....	41
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997).....	34
<i>Leigh v. Olson</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1340 (D.N.D. 1980).....	13
<i>Liza Danielle, Inc. v. Jamko, Inc.</i> , 408 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	40
<i>Mahaffey v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	13, 14
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 488 F. Supp. 181 (E.D. La. 1980).....	13, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Moore</i> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001).....	11, 24
<i>North Florida Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	passim
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	24

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</i> , 641 F.2d 1006 (1st Cir. 1981).....	13, 22, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missoula v. State</i> , No. BDV 95-722, 1999 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 1117 (Mont. Dist. Ct. Mar. 12, 1999).....	13, 22-23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1409 (D.S.D. 1994).....	14
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio Ct. App. 10th Dist. 1993).....	14
<i>Pro-Choice Mississippi v. Fordice</i> , 716 So. 2d 645 (Miss. 1998).....	14
<i>Renee B. v. Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 790 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. 2006).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	11
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....	41

<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).....	passim
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 707 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	20, 30
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> , 937 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<i>Strawser v. Strange</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Ala. 2015).....	40
<i>Tucson Women’s Center v. Arizona Medical Board</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz. 2009) .....	14
<i>Utah Women’s Clinic, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1482 (D. Utah 1994).....	14
<i>Von Eiff v. Azicri</i> , 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998).....	16, 18
<i>West Florida Regional Medical Center, Inc. v. See</i> , 79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012).....	34
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....	10
<i>Women’s Community Health Center, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 477 F. Supp. 542 (D. Me. 1979) .....	13, 22
<i>Women’s Medical Center of Providence, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 530 F. Supp. 1136 (D.R.I. 1982).....	13, 22
<i>Wyche v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<i>Wynn v. Carey</i> , 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>Zbaraz v. Hartigan</i> , 763 F.2d 1532 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	13

**Statutes**

§ 390.0111, Fla. Stat. .... passim

§ 766.103, Fla. Stat. ....3, 19

§ 95.525(2), Fla. Stat.....7

2015 Tenn. Pub. Acts. ch. 473, § 1 .....15

Alaska Const. art. 1, § 22.....10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2153 .....15

Ark. Code. Ann. § 20-16-1503(b)(1)(2015) .....15

Cal. Const. art. 1, § 1.....10

Fla. Const. art. I, § 23.....10

Fla. Const. art. X, § 22 .....15

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9A-3(1) .....37

Haw. Const. art. 1, § 6.....10

Idaho Code § 18-609(3)(c), (4).....37

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1 .....15

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.725(1)(a).....37

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.35.6(B)(3) .....15

Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17015(3).....37

Minn. Stat. § 145.4242(a)(1).....37

Miss. Code § 41-41-33.....15

Mo. Stat. § 188.027 .....15

Mont. Const. art. 2, § 10 .....10

N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.1-02 .....37

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327-(2).....	37
Ohio Rev. Code § 2317.56(B)(1).....	15
S.C. Ann. Code § 44-41-330 (D).....	37
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A.10.1.....	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.012(a)(4).....	15
Utah Code § 76-7-305(2)(a).....	15
W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2(a).....	37
Va. Code § 18.2-76(B).....	15, 37
Wis. Code § 253.10(3)(c).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 253.10(3)(c)(2).....	37

**Other Authorities**

Guttmacher Institute, Parental Involvement in Minors’ Abortions (Oct. 1, 2015) .	15
Guttmacher Institute, <i>State Policies in Brief: Counseling and Waiting Periods for Abortion</i> (June 1, 2015) .....	13
<i>H.B. 633 – Informed Patient Consent</i> , Fla. H.R. ....	35-36, 37
Initiative Information: Prohibition on Public Funding of Abortions; Construction of Abortion Rights, Fla. Dep’t of St., Div. of Elections .....	12
<i>S.B. 724 – Termination of Pregnancies</i> , Fla. H.R. ....	36, 37

**Rules**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.310(b)(2) .....	8
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.610.....	6
